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Medical Peer-to-Peer Review Guide
The following Medical Peer-to-Peer Guide is for the express purpose of providing a sample of how a mild® physician might prepare for a peer-to-peer review for medical necessity or argue against an investigational pre- or post-service denial. This document is intended to guide your conversation with the payor to help provide clinical justification backed by published outcomes data supporting the use of the mild® Procedure. Following this process may reduce the need to submit additional appeals.   
Vertos Medical Inc. is not advising or directing you to use this guide verbatim. Please reference the applicable insurance plan type and modify to fit the specific needs of your patient(s). 
Please contact us if you have any questions or require additional resources: reimbursement@vertosmed.com 
(855) 848-6453
Complete the following patient-specific information to prepare for your review session 
	PATIENT NAME:
	INSERT PATIENT’S FULL NAME

	PATIENT DOB/AGE:
	INSERT PATIENT’S DATE OF BIRTH

	DIAGNOSIS: 
	ICD-10 Code: M48.Ø62 

ICD-10 Code: ZØØ.6 (ONLY FOR MEDICARE PAYORS) 

	PROCEDURE:
	Minimally Invasive Lumbar Decompression (CPT 0275T)

	INSURANCE PLAN:
	INSERT NAME OF INSURANCE

	PLAN TYPE:
	INSERT PLAN TYPE

	PHYSICIAN NAME:
	INSERT NAME OF TREATING PHYSICIAN

	FACILITY NAME:
	INSERT NAME OF FACILITY

	DATE/TIME OF REVIEW:
	INSERT DATE/TIME OF REVIEW

	PHYSICIAN REVIEWER:
	INSERT NAME OF PAYOR REVIEWER


Medical Findings & History 
Current Findings

· [DESCRIPTION OF PATIENT’S STATUS: DIAGNOSIS, SYMPTOMS, AND LEVEL OF IMPAIRMENT, AND CHARACTERIZE THE PATIENT’S SYMPTOMS] (e.g., The patient has radiologically confirmed, clinically symptomatic lumbar spinal stenosis with neurogenic claudication and associated moderate to severe pain. The patient’s condition has progressed such that activities of daily living are limited due to intensity of discomfort. Mobility, specifically standing and walking tolerance, has declined steadily.)
· [BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF WHY mild® IS THE BEST TREATMENT OPTION FOR THE PATIENT] (e.g., The patient presents with discomfort in back, legs, and buttocks with ambulation that improves with flexion, and imaging confirms presence of ligamentum flavum hypertrophy greater than or equal to 2.5 mm. Physical therapy, epidural steroid injections, and pain medications have not provided adequate relief and the patient is not a surgical candidate. mild® is a minimally invasive outpatient procedure that addresses a major root cause of the patient’s lumbar spinal stenosis by removing the excess ligament tissue to restore space in the spinal canal.)
History of Condition

· [DESCRIPTION OF TRIED/FAILED TREATMENTS] (e.g., Patient has tried and failed conservative treatments, such as physical therapy, pharmaceutical management, and epidural steroid injections, and is unable to sustain adequate relief.)

REFERENCE MATERIAL- can be used to support the conversation 
	Medicare Plans  
(Medicare Advantage, Medicare Supplement
/Medigap)
	· The mild® Procedure (CPT 0275T) is categorized by Medicare as percutaneous image-guided lumbar decompression (PILD), for the treatment of lumbar spinal stenosis (LSS) with neurogenic claudication (NC).1   

· National coverage for the mild® Procedure has been granted for Medicare patients via a CMS-approved claims-analysis study through the coverage with evidence development (CED) approval process, effective February 16, 2017. ClinicalTrials.gov, number NCT03072927.2   

· As a Medicare Advantage member, the patient is eligible for coverage and will be enrolled per the CMS-approved coverage with evidence development (CED) study under NCT03072927 when the claim is submitted to the payor.  
· This is not a Medicare Clinical Trial Policy and services are not billed to Medicare.3  
· Medicare Advantage plans are responsible for payment of items and services in CMS-approved NCD CED studies. https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/clm104c04.pdf4
· In order for Medicare patients to receive favorable coverage as part of the CMS-approved longitudinal claims-analysis study (ClinicalTrials.gov, number Ø3Ø72927), they must meet the following criteria2:

· Inclusion criteria 

· Medicare beneficiary – regardless of age

· Diagnosed with lumbar spinal stenosis (M48.Ø62) with neurogenic claudication 

· Exclusion criteria 

· Any of the following during the prior 12 months prior to index procedure: laminectomy, laminotomy, fusion, interspinous process decompression, or mild® in the lumbar region 



	Non-Medicare Plans  
(Commercial, W/C, VA, TRICARE, Medicaid, BCBS Federal)
	· The mild® device kit was cleared by the FDA in 2006 (K062038), 2010 (K093062), and 2024 (K233800).  

· 100,000+ procedures performed.5
· Current coverage by public and private insurers equates to ~one-third of total insured U.S. population.6
· Specialties performing are interventional pain management, pain management, anesthesia, physical medicine and rehabilitation, radiology, and neurosurgery.

· The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) established national coverage for the mild® Procedure under the national coverage determination (NCD) 150.13. View the NCD: Percutaneous Image-Guided Lumbar Decompression for Lumbar Spinal Stenosis (150.13).7
· There are 17 clinical studies and 30+ peer-reviewed publications on mild®. View the Body of Evidence. 
· The MIST Consensus Group found that based on the systematic review of the available literature, PILD should be considered for the treatment of mild-to-moderate LSS in the presence of neurogenic claudication, with less than or equal to a grade 2 spondylolisthesis and with a contribution of spinal narrowing with at least 2.5 mm of ligamentum flavum hypertrophy. (Grade A; Level of certainty high; Level of evidence 1-A). MIST Guidelines should be used in a judicious and algorithm fashion to treat LSS based on the evidence of efficacy and safety in the peer-reviewed literature. The MIST Consensus Group recommend that the mild® Procedure be used in a multimodal fashion as part of an evidence-based decision algorithm.8
· Neurogenic claudication (NC) due to lumbar spinal stenosis (LSS) presents as pain, numbness or weakness in lower back, legs and buttocks when standing and walking that is relieved with flexion (e.g., sitting, leaning forward, walking aids).
· Addresses a major root cause of LSS by removing small pieces of bone and thickened ligament. This restores space in the spinal canal, which reduces the compression of the nerves.9
· Effective for treating patients with multiple stenosis types and comorbidities.10
· Safety profile equivalent to an ESI. The decompression is performed posterior to the epidural space with no general anesthesia, implants, stitches, steroids, or opioids required. Generally performed with local anesthetic and light sedation.11
· Per the MiDAS ENCORE 2-Year, Level 1 Study, mild® provides clinically meaningful, statistically significant improvements in mobility, ODI, and pain reduction on the NPRS.10,12 
· Per the Cleveland Clinic 1-year Study, the average standing time improved from 8 minutes to 56 minutes and the average walking distance improved from 246 ft to 3,956 ft after mild®.13
· Efficient outpatient procedure with a quick recovery time. Patients typically resume normal activity within 24 hours with no restrictions.10
· Per the Cleveland Clinic 5-year Study, mild® helped 88% of patients avoid surgical decompression for at least 5 years.14
· The MOTION 2-year data for patients receiving the mild® Procedure plus conventional medical management (CMM) vs CMM-Alone include:  14.6-point ODI improvement, 197% improvement in walking time compared to baseline prior to procedure, and only 10.9% of mild® patients underwent subsequent lumbar spine intervention; zero device or procedure-related adverse or serious adverse events were reported in either group.15
· A prospective longitudinal Medicare Claims Study showed that the composite rate of subsequent surgery and harms was similar between Medicare beneficiaries receiving mild® and patients who received outpatient laminectomy: 10.8% for mild® and 11.0% for outpatient laminectomy.16


Procedure Description  
See attached document: mild® Procedure Description and Clinical Evidence Coding 
· This therapy is described by Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®)1 code Ø275T (APC 5114)
Closing Statement

Based on my review and the treatment algorithm for LSS, I believe the patient is an excellent candidate for this therapy as this case demonstrates the most minimally invasive, medically necessary treatment. 
Thank you for your review of this information and for your coverage consideration. If you have any questions, please contact me.
Clinical Articles pertaining to mild® can be accessed at https://www.vertosmed.com/healthcare-professionals/#evidence
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